

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO.: SC12-263

RODNEY TYRONE LOWE

APPELLANT

VS.

STATE OF FLORIDA

APPELLEE

.....
ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE NINETEENTH JUDICIAL
CIRCUIT, IN AND FOR INDIAN RIVER COUNTY, FLORIDA,
(CRIMINAL DIVISION)
.....

ANSWER BRIEF OF APPELLEE

PAMELA JO BOINDI
Attorney General
Tallahassee, FL

Leslie T. Campbell
Assistant Attorney General
Florida Bar No.: 0066631
1515 N. Flagler Dr.; Ste. 900
West Palm Beach, FL 33401
Telephone (561) 837-5000
Facsimile (561) 837-5108
E-mail:

Leslie.Campbell@MyFloridaLegal.com

Secondary E-mail:

CapApp@MyFloridaLegal.com

Counsel for Appellee

RECEIVED, 1/9/2015 12:08:36 PM, Clerk, Supreme Court

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF CITATIONS..... vii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS..... 2

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT..... 16

ARGUMENT..... **18**

ISSUE 1

THE TRIAL COURT INDEPENDENTLY WEIGHED THE AGGRAVATING AND
MITIGATING CIRCUMSTANCES (restated).....18

A. STANDARD OF REVIEW.....19

B. THE TRIAL COURT ORDER.....31

C. PRESERVATION.....20

D. ANALYSIS.....20

ISSUE 2

THE AGGRAVATORS FOUND WERE SUBMITTED TO THE JURY PROPERLY
AND ARE SUPPORTED BY COMPETENT, SUBSTANTIAL EVIDENCE
(restated).....25

A. STANDARD OF REVIEW.....26

B. COMMUNITY CONTROL.....26

1. PRESERVATION.....27

2. ANALYSIS.....27

3. HARMLESS ERROR.....28

C. PRIOR VIOLENT FELONY.....29

1.	PRESERVATION.....	29
1.	ANALYSIS.....	29
D.	AVOID ARREST AGGRAVATOR.....	30
1.	THE TRIAL COURT'S ORDER.....	31
2.	ANALYSIS.....	33
3.	HARMLESS ERROR.....	36
E.	AGGRAVATION NOT SUBMITTED IN ORIGINAL TRIAL MAY BE USED IN RE-SENTENCING.....	37
1.	STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	37
2.	PRESERVATION.....	37
3.	ANALYSIS.....	37
ISSUE 3		
	TRIAL COURT APPLIED THE CORRECT LAW AND ITS MITIGATION FINDINGS ARE SUPPORTED BY RECORD EVIDENCE (restated).....	38
A.	STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	39
B.	TRIAL COURT ORDER.....	40
1.	AGE MITIGATOR.....	40
2.	FAMILY RELATIONSHIPS.....	40
3.	REFERENCE TO PRIOR SENTENCING.....	40
4.	AGE MITIGATOR IN SENTENCING CALCULUS.....	41
C.	ANALYSIS.....	41
1.	REFERENCE TO FORMER SENTENCING.....	41
2.	AGE.....	42
3.	RECORD EVIDENCE SUPPORTS FAMILY RELATIONSHIPS MITIGATOR...	45
4.	NO UNFOUNDED AGGRAVATION WAS USED.....	48

5. NO ABUSE OF DISCRETION IN WEIGHING MITIGATION.....48

ISSUE 4

THE APPROPRIATE MATERIALS ARE INCLUDED IN THE RECORD AND PERMITS THIS COURT A PROPER REVIEW (restated).....49

A. SUPPLEMENTAION OF RECORD.....49

1. COMPLETED JUROR QUESTIONAIRES.....50

2. CERTIFIED AND ACCURATE TRANSCRIPTS OF TAPES PLAYED IN COURT53

3. COMPUTER PRESENTATION.....53

2. DEMONSTRATIVE AID MANNEQUIN54

B. THE RECORD ALLOWS A COMPLETE REVIEW.....54

ISSUE 5

STRIKING JUROR SIMARD WAS PROPER (restated).....55

A. STANDARD OF REVIEW.....55

B. ANALYSIS.....56

ISSUE 6

THE JURY WAS INSTRUCTED PROPERLY AND WAS NOT PRECLUDED FROM CONSIDERING ANY MITIGATION (restated).....60

A. STANDARD OF REVIEW.....60

B. PRESERVATION.....61

C. ANALYSIS.....61

ISSUE 7

LOWE DECLINED AN *ENMUND/TISON* INSTRUCTION AND WAS PERMITTED TO ARGUE HIS MINOR PARTICIPATION IN A CRIME COMMITTED BY OTHERS (restated).....63

A. STANDARD OF REVIEW.....63

B. PRESERVATION..... 64

C. TRIAL COURT’S ORDER..... 64

D. ANALYSIS..... 65

ISSUE 8

THE JURY WAS NOT MISLED REGARDING SENTENCING OPTIONS BY
EITHER THE TRIAL COURT OR THE STATE (restated)..... 66

A. STANDARD OF REVIEW..... 67

B. PRESERVATION..... 67

C. COURT’S RULING..... 68

D. ANALYSIS..... 64

ISSUE 9

LOWE DID NOT OBJECT TO TESTIMONY ON THE EFFECT OF VIOLATION
OF COMMUNITY CONTROL ON YOUTHFUL OFFENDER SENTENCE
(restated)..... 72

A. STANDARD OF REVIEW..... 72

B. PRESERVATION..... 72

C. TESTIMONY, CLOSING ARGUMENT, AND SENTENCING ORDER..... 73

D. ANALYSIS..... 74

ISSUE 10

STATE’S OBJECTION TO TESTIMONY ABOUT SAILOR’S POINTING A
GUN AT CARS AND ADMISSION OF BLACKMON’S AFFIDAVIT WERE
SUSTAINED PROPERLY (restated)..... 76

A. STANDARD OF REVIEW..... 76

B. PRESERVATION..... 77

C. ANALYSIS..... 77

1. SAILOR’S PRIOR USE OF A GUN..... 774

2. BLACKMON'S AFFIDAVIT.....78

ISSUE 11

THERE WAS NO ERROR IN EXCLUDING DEFENSE EXPERT'S TESTING RESULTS DUE TO A DISCOVERY VIOLATION (restated).....80

A. STANDARD OF REVIEW.....81

B. PRESERVATION.....81

C. TRIAL COURT'S RULING.....81

D. ANALYSIS.....82

ISSUE 12

DEFENSE COUNSEL AGREED TO DELIBERATING JURY RECEIVING SHERRI LOWE'S LETTER TO HER SON (restated).....83

A. STANDARD OF REVIEW.....84

B. PRESERVATION.....84

C. ANALYSIS.....84

ISSUE 13

USE OF COMPUTER GENERATED DIAGRAM OF THE CRIME SCENE AS DEMONSTRATIVE AID WAS PROPER (restated).....85

A. STANDARD OF REVIEW.....86

B. TRIAL COURT'S RULING.....86

C. PRESERVATION.....86

D. ANALYSIS.....87

ISSUE 14

USE OF A MANNEQUIN AS A DEMONSTRATIVE AID TO ASSIST THE MEDICAL EXAMINER WAS PROPER (restated).....88

A. STANDARD OF REVIEW.....88

B. TRIAL COURT'S RULING.....88

C.	ANALYSIS.....	89
ISSUE 15		
	THE CHALLENGE TO THE STATE’S CLOSING ARGUMENT IS NOT PRESERVED AND FUNDAMENTAL ERROR HAS NOT BEEN SHOWN (restated).....	91
A.	STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	91
B.	PRESERVATION.....	92
C.	ANALYSIS.....	93
ISSUE 16		
	THE SENTENCE IS PROPORTIONAL (restated).....	95
A.	STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	96
B.	ANALYSIS.....	96
ISSUE 17		
	LOWE’S SPECIAL VERDICT FORM AND INSTRUCTIONS WERE DENIED PROPERLY (restated).....	98
A.	STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	99
B.	ANALYSIS.....	99
ISSUE 18		
	CUMULATIVE ERROR HAS NOT BEEN ESTABLISHED (restated).....	100
	CONCLUSION.....	100
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	101
	CERTIFICATE OF FONT.....	101

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Abdul-Kabir v. Quarterman, 530 U.S. 233 (2007)..... 62

Achin v. State, 387 So.2d 375 (Fla. 4th DCA 1980)..... 27

Anderson v. Bessemer City, 470 U.S. 564 (1985)..... 23

Armstrong v. State, 642 So. 2d 730 (Fla. 1994)..... 87

Armstrong v. State, 73 So.3d 155 (Fla. 2011)..... 69

Armstrong v. State, 862 So.2d 705 (Fla. 2003)..... 52

Ault v. State, 866 So.2d 674 (Fla. 2003)..... 59, 60

Bailey v. State, 998 So.2d 545 (Fla. 2008)..... 92, 93

Baker v. State, 71 So.3d 802 (Fla. 2011)..... 81

Ballard v. State, 66 So.3d 912 (Fla. 2011)..... 98

Bates v. State, 3 So.3d 1091 (Fla. 2009)..... 100

Bell v. State, 841 So.2d 329 (Fla. 2002)..... 96

Bertolotti v. State, 476 So.2d 130 (Fla. 1985)..... 68, 92, 94

Bevel v. State, 983 So.2d 505 (Fla. 2008)..... 40

Blackwelder v. State, 851 So.2d 650 (Fla. 2003)..... 20, 24

Bottoson v. State, 443 So.2d 962 (Fla. 1983)..... 85

Bouie v. State, 559 So.2d 1113 (Fla. 1990)..... 39

Breedlove v. State, 413 So.2d 1 (Fla. 1982)..... 68

Brooks v. State, 918 So.2d 191 (Fla. 205)..... 98

Brown v. State, 550 So.2d 527 (Fla. 1st DCA 1989)..... 88, 90

Bryant v. State, 785 So.2d 422 (Fla. 2001)..... 97

Buzia v. State, 926 So.2d 1203..... 34, 35

<i>Cabana v. Bullock</i> , 474 U.S. 376, 106 S.Ct. 689, 88 L.Ed.2d 704 (1986)	66
<i>Calhoun v. State</i> , 138 So.3d 350 (Fla. 2013)	34
<i>Campbell v. State</i> , 571 So.2d 415 (Fla. 1990)	18, 39
<i>Chambers v. Mississippi</i> , 410 U.S. 284 (1973)	80
<i>Coday v. State</i> , 946 So.2d 988 (Fla. 2006)	44
<i>Cole v. State</i> , 701 So.2d 845 (Fla. 1997)	42
<i>Cooper v. State</i> , 856 So.2d 969 (Fla. 2003)	37
<i>Cox v. State</i> , 819 So.2d 705 (Fla. 2002)	43
<i>Darden v. State</i> , 641 So.2d 431 (Fla. 1994)	74
<i>Darling v. State</i> , 808 So.2d 145 (Fla. 2002)	52
<i>Davis v. Alaska</i> , 415 U.S. 308 (1974)	80
<i>Davis v. State</i> , 121 So.3d 462 (Fla. 2013)	62, 71
<i>Delap v. State</i> , 350 So.2d 462 (1997)	55
<i>Delap v. State</i> , 440 So.2d 1242 (Fla. 1983)	30, 37
<i>Delhall v. State</i> , 95 So.3d 134 (Fla. 2012)	83
<i>Diaz v. State</i> , 513 So.2d 1045 (1987)	65
<i>Duest v. Dugger</i> , 555 So.2d 849 (Fla. 1990)	41, 55, 100
<i>Eddings v. Oklahoma</i> , 455 U.S. 104 (1982)	62
<i>Enmund v. Florida</i> , 458 U.S. 782 (1982)	63
<i>Espinosa v. State</i> , 589 So.2d 887 (Fla. 1991),	78
<i>Esty v. State</i> , 642 So. 2d 1074 (Fla. 1994)	67, 72, 91
<i>Farina v. State</i> , 801 So.2d 44 (Fla. 2001)	32
<i>Farr v. State</i> , 124 So.3d 766 (Fla. 2012)	24

<i>Fennie v. State</i> , 855 So.2d 597 (Fla. 2003).....	93
<i>Ferrell v. State</i> , 653 So.2d 367 (Fla. 1995).....	40
<i>Francis v. Franklin</i> , 471 U.S. 307 (1985).....	62, 71
<i>Frye v. United States</i> , 293 F. 2013 (D.C. 1923).....	82
<i>Garcia v. State</i> , 622 So.2d 1325 (Fla. 1993).....	75
<i>Gonzalez v. State</i> , 136 So.3d 1125 (Fla. 2014).....	30, 84
<i>Goodwin v. State</i> , 751 So.2d 537 (Fla. 1999).....	84
<i>Gore v. State</i> , 706 So.2d 1328 (Fla. 1998).....	30, 67, 70
<i>Green v. State</i> , 907 So.2d 489 (Fla. 2005).....	70
<i>Griffin v. State</i> , 820 So.2d 906 (Fla. 2002).....	39, 43
<i>Gunsby v. State</i> , 574 So.2d 1085 (Fla. 1991).....	44
<i>Hall v. State</i> , 614 So.2d 473 (Fla. 1993).....	37
<i>Hall v. State</i> , 742 So.2d 225 (Fla. 1999).....	43, 45
<i>Hardy v. United States</i> , 375 U.S. 277 (1964).....	54
<i>Hayward v. State</i> , 24 So.3d 17 (Fla. 2009).....	93, 94
<i>Henyard v. State</i> , 689 So.2d 239 (Fla. 1997).....	29
<i>Heyne v. State</i> , 88 So.3d 113 (Fla. 2012).....	40
<i>Hildwin v. State</i> , 727 So.2d 193 (Fla. 1998).....	37
<i>Hitchcock v. State</i> , 673 So.2d 859 (Fla. 1996).....	71
<i>Hodges v. State</i> , 55 So.3d 515 (Fla. 2010).....	99
<i>Ibar v. State</i> , 938 So.2d 451 (Fla. 2006).....	83
<i>Jackson v. State</i> , 502 So.2d 409 (Fla. 1986).....	65
<i>James v. State</i> , 695 So. 2d 1229 (Fla. 1997).....	99

<i>Jennings v. State</i> , 718 So.2d 144 (Fla. 1998).....	32
<i>Johnson v. Mississippi</i> , 486 U.S. 578 (1988).....	75
<i>Johnson v. State</i> , 720 So.2d 232 (Fla. 1998).....	98
<i>Johnson v. State</i> , 969 So.2d 938 (Fla. 2007).....	93
<i>Jones v. State</i> , 32 So.3d 706 (Fla. 4th DCA 2010).....	87
<i>Jones v. State</i> , 845 So.2d 55 (Fla. 2003).....	24
<i>Jones v. State</i> , 923 So.2d 486 (Fla. 2006).....	52
<i>Jones v. State</i> , 949 So.2d 1021 (Fla. 2006).....	93
<i>King v. State</i> , 623 So.2d 486 (Fla. 1993).....	69, 92
<i>Kocaker v. State</i> , 119 So.3d 1214 (Fla. 2013).....	99
<i>Layman v. State</i> , 652 So.2d 373 (Fla. 1995).....	39
<i>Lebron v. State</i> , 982 So.2d 649 (Fla. 2008).....	43, 45
<i>Lee v. State</i> , 538 So.2d 63 (Fla. 2d DCA 1989).....	82
<i>Lockett v. Ohio</i> , 438 U.S. 586 (1978).....	62, 76
<i>Lowe v. State</i> , 2 So.3d 21 (Fla. 2008).....	passim
<i>Lowe v. State</i> , 650 So.2d 969 (Fla. 1994).....	passim
<i>McCoy v. State</i> , 853 So.2d 396 (Fla. 2003).....	86
<i>McMillian v. State</i> , 94 So.3d 572 (Fla. 2012).....	35
<i>Melbourne v. State</i> , 679 So.2d 759 (Fla. 1996).....	56
<i>Melton v. State</i> , 638 So.2d 927 (Fla. 1994).....	97
<i>Merck v. State</i> , 975 So.2d 1054 (Fla. 2007).....	92
<i>Miller v. State</i> , 926 So.2d 1243 (Fla. 2006).....	94
<i>Morton v. State</i> , 789 So.2d 324 (Fla. 2001).....	23
<i>Nowell v. State</i> , 998 So.2d 597 (Fla. 2008).....	56

<i>Parker v. State</i> , 641 So.2d 369 (Fla. 1994).....	47
<i>Patterson v. State</i> , 513 So.2d 1257 (Fla. 1987).....	23
<i>Patton v. State</i> , 784 So.2d 380, 388 Fla. 2000.....	23
<i>Pender v. State</i> , 700 So. 2d 664 (Fla. 1997).....	81
<i>Penry v. Lynaugh</i> , 492 U.S. 302 (1989).....	62
<i>Perez v. State</i> , 919 So.2d 347 (Fla. 2005).....	65
<i>Poland v. Arizona</i> , 476 U.S. 147 (1986).....	38
<i>Pope v. State</i> , 679 So.2d 710 (Fla. 1996).....	97
<i>Porter v. State</i> , 564 So.2d 1060 (Fla. 1990).....	96
<i>Preston v. State</i> , 607 So.2d 404 (Fla. 1992).....	38
<i>Ray v. State</i> , 755 So.2d 604 (Fla. 2000).....	20
<i>Reynolds v. State</i> , 934 So.2d 1128 (Fla. 2006).....	29, 36
<i>Richardson v. State</i> , 246 So.2d 771 (Fla. 1971).....	81
<i>Richardson v. State</i> , 437 So. 2d 1091 (Fla. 1983).....	87
<i>Richardson v. State</i> , 604 So.2d 1107 (Fla. 1992).....	94
<i>Riechmann v. State</i> , 581 So.2d 133 (Fla. 1991).....	67, 73
<i>Rimmer v. State</i> , 59 So.3d 763 (Fla. 2010).....	81
<i>Ring v. Arizona</i> , 536 U.S. 584 (2002).....	98
<i>San Martin v. State</i> , 717 So.2d 462 (Fla. 1998).....	67, 73
<i>Sanchez-Velasco</i> , 570 So.2d at 915.....	59
<i>Serrano v. State</i> , 64 So.3d 93 (Fla. 2011).....	35
<i>Sheffield v. Superior Ins. Co.</i> , 800 So.2d 197.....	84
<i>Simmons v. State</i> , 419 So.2d 316 (Fla. 1982).....	30

<i>Singleton v. State</i> , 783 So.2d 970 (Fla. 2001).....	56
<i>Sireci v. State</i> , 587 So.2d 450 (Fla. 1991).....	42
<i>Skipper v. South Carolina</i> , 476 U.S. 1 (1986).....	45
<i>Smith v. State</i> , 801 So.2d 198 (Fla. 4th DCA 2001).....	55
<i>Smith v. Texas</i> , 543 U.S. 37 (2004).....	45
<i>Spann v. State</i> , 857 So.2d 845 (Fla. 2003).....	30
<i>Spencer v. State</i> , 133 So.2d 729 (Fla. 1961).....	68, 92
<i>Spencer v. State</i> , 615 So.2d 688 (Fla. 1993).....	2, 18, 19
<i>State v. Arnette</i> , 604 So2d 482 (Fla. 1992).....	74
<i>State v. Biegenwald</i> , 110 N.J. 521 (N.J. 1988).....	37
<i>State v. Delva</i> , 575 So.2d 643 (Fla. 1991).....	61, 64
<i>State v. DiGuilio</i> , 491 So.2d 1129 (Fla. 1986).....	80, 83
<i>State v. Duncan</i> , 894 So.2d 817 (Fla. 2004).....	88, 89
<i>State v. Kelley</i> , 588 So. 2d 595 (Fla. 1st DCA 1991).....	87
<i>State v. Koedatich</i> , 572 A.2d 622 (1990).....	38
<i>State v. Murray</i> , 443 So. 2d 955 (Fla. 1984).....	92
<i>State v. Steele</i> , 921 So.2d 538 (Fla. 2005).....	99
<i>State v. Tascarella</i> , 580 So. 2d 154 (Fla. 1991).....	81
<i>State</i> , 706 So.2d 1308 (Fla. 2007).....	32
<i>Steinhorst v State</i> , 412 So.2d 332 (Fla. 1982).....	27, 29, 37, 47
<i>Taylor v. State</i> , 638 So.2d 30 (Fla. 1994).....	56, 59
<i>Taylor v. State</i> , 640 So.2d 1127 (Fla. 1st DCA 1994).....	90
<i>Teffeteller v. State</i> , 439 So.2d 840 (Fla. 1983).....	69, 92
<i>Tennard v. Dretke</i> , 542 U.S. 274 (2004).....	45

<i>Tison v. Arizona</i> , 481 U.S. 137 (1987).....	63
<i>Tomas v. State</i> , 126 So.3d 1086 (Fla. 4th DCA 2012).....	84
<i>Trease v. State</i> , 768 So. 2d 1050 (Fla. 2000).....	40, 49
<i>Trotter v. State</i> , 690 So.2d 1234 (Fla. 1996).....	28
<i>United States v. Gaskell</i> , 985 F.2d 1056 (11th Cir. 1993).....	90
<i>United States v. Olano</i> , 507 U.S. 725 (1993).....	62, 71
<i>United States v. Possick</i> , 849 F.2d 332 (8th Cir. 1988).....	86
<i>Urbin v. State</i> , 714 So.2d 411 (Fla. 1998).....	96
<i>Watts v. State</i> , 593 So.2d 198 (Fla. 1992).....	92
<i>Wheeler v. State</i> , 4 So.3d 599 (Fla. 2009).....	94
<i>Wilcox v. State</i> , 143 So.3d 359 (Fla. 2014).....	34, 79
<i>Willacy v. State</i> , 696 So. 2d 693 (Fla. 1997).....	37
<i>Williams v. State</i> , 37 So.3d 187 (Fla. 2010).....	26
<i>Williams v. State</i> , 967 So.2d 735 (Fla. 2007).....	67, 72, 77
<i>Wright v. State</i> , 19 So.3d 277 (Fla. 2009).....	78
<i>Yacob v. State</i> , 136 So.3d 539 (Fla. 2014).....	97
<i>Zant v. Stephens</i> , 462 U.S. 862 (1983).....	75
Statutes	
§90.401, Fla. Stat.....	77
§921.141(3) Florida Statutes.....	19, 39
§958.14, Fla. Stat.....	74
Rule 3.220, Fla. Stat.....	86
section 921.141, Florida Statutes (1983).....	19, 20, 21, 39

Section 948.001(3), Fla. Stat. (1987)..... 27

Section 958.03(2), Fla. Stat. (1987)..... 27

Rules

Rule 9.200(a)(1), Fla. R. Crim. P..... 51

Fla. R. App. P. 9.210(a)(2)..... 101

Rule 9.220 Fla. R. App. P..... 49
